

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

PUBLIC HEALTH AND MEDICAL
PROFESSIONALS FOR TRANSPARENCY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-01058-P

OPPOSITION TO FDA'S REQUEST FOR AT LEAST 75 YEARS TO RELEASE
PFIZER'S BLA DOCUMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**III**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT **1**

ARGUMENT..... **4**

I. THE FDA ASKS THE COURT TO GIVE IT OVER 75 YEARS TO PROCESS THE FULL REQUEST..... 4

II. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES THE FDA TO “IMMEDIATELY RELEASE” THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS 6

III. FOIA DEMANDS THE FDA TIMELY PRODUCE THE DOCUMENTS 8

 A. FOIA Requires Productions to Be Made “Promptly” and Expedited Requests Such as the One at Issue Here Must be Completed “as Soon as Practicable” 8

 B. Claimed Need for Redactions is Overblown 16

 C. The FDA Failed to Comply with FOIA’s “Due Diligence” Requirement..... 18

CONCLUSION **19**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at New York Univ. School of Law v. United States Dept. of State,
300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU School of Law v Dept. of Commerce,
498 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 10, 11, 12

Clemente v Fed. Bur. of Investigation,
71 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 16

Diocesan Migrant & Refugee Services, Inc. v United States Immigration and Customs Enf't,
EP-19-CV-00236-FM, 2021 WL 289548 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2021) 12

Edmonds v F.B.I.,
No. 02-1294 (ESH), 2002 WL 32539613 (D.D.C. Dec. 3, 2002) 11

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dept. of Justice,
416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 9, 10, 12, 16

Long v U.S. I.R.S.,
693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir 1982) 16

Open Socy. Justice Initiative v Cent. Intelligence Agency,
399 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12, 13

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9, 16

Statutes

21 C.F.R § 20.63(b) 16, 17

21 C.F.R. § 20.44 (c)(2)-(3)..... 9

21 C.F.R. § 601.51 (d)(2)..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 601.51(e)..... 5, 6, 7, 19

21 C.F.R. § 601.51(e)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(6)(E)(iii)..... 8, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(6)(E)(v)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C) 18

Other Authorities

1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 9

H.R. Rep. No. 93–876 (1974)..... 9
